

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
3/23/2020 2:32 PM

No. 36832-7-III
Whitman County Superior Court No. 19-1-45-38

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF WASHINGTON STATE
DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

Vladimir Borisov, Appellant

CORRECTED BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorney for Respondent

Wendy Lierman
Senior Deputy Prosecutor
Whitman County
WSBA No. 46963

PO Box 30
Colfax, WA 99111-0030
(509) 397-6250

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....**III**

ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

ARGUMENT.....7

I. THE PROSECUTOR’S CLOSING ARGUMENT REGARDING THE VOLUNTARY INTOXICATION DEFENSE DID NOT CONSTITUTE MISCONDUCT.....7

 A. The prosecutor’s argument was a proper analysis of the evidence at trial to the law of the case.8

 B. The appellant has failed to show the alleged misconduct was prejudicial.12

 C. The appellant waived the error because he did not object at trial and the appellant has failed to prove that prosecutor’s conduct was flagrant and ill intentioned.....14

 D. The defendant has failed to show that a curative instruction would not have obviated any prejudice.....16

 E. The Appellant cannot meet his burden of Proof for an ineffective assistance of counsel claim.....17

II. IT WAS ERROR TO SENTENCE THE APPELLANT TO 364 DAYS IN JAIL.18

III. THE REQUIREMENT TO OBTAIN A SUBSTANCE ABUSE
EVALUATION AND COMPLY WITH RECOMMENDED
TREATMENT SHOULD BE STRICKEN19

IV. THE REQUIREMENT TO READ BOOKS AND REPORT ON
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE SHOULD BE STRICKEN.19

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Supreme Court Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 687–88, 694, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	17
<u>Washington Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn. 2d 696, 706, 286 P.3d 673, 678 (2012).....	14-15
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 561, 940 P.2d 546 (1997).....	7, 8, 10
<i>State v. Deskins</i> , 180 Wn. 2d 68, 79, 322 P.3d 780, 785 (2014), <i>as amended</i> (June 5, 2014).....	19
<i>State v. Dhaliwal</i> , 150 Wn. 2d 559, 578, 79 P.3d 432, 442 (2003).....	7, 12, 16
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 96 Wn.2d 1, 5, 633 P.2d 83 (1981).....	7
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 83 Wn. App. 209, 216, 921 P.2d 1076, 1079 (1996).	
<i>State v. Furman</i> , 122 Wn.2d 440, 455, 858 P.2d 1092 (1993).....	7
<i>State v. Humphries</i> , 181 Wn.2d 708, 720, 336 P.3d 1121 (2014).....	17
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 144 Wn. App. 284, 290, 183 P.3d 307, 311 (2008).....	7

<u>Washington Cases Cont'd</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>State v. Munoz-Rivera</i> , 190 Wn. App. 870, 893, 361 P.3d 182 (2015)....	19
<i>State v. Pirtle</i> , 127 Wn.2d 628, 672, 904 P.2d 245 (1995).....	7, 12
<i>State v. Shelton</i> , 71 Wn. 2d 838, 843, 431 P.2d 201, 205 (1967).....	14

<u>Washington Pattern Jury Instructions</u>	<u>Page</u>
WPIC 10.01.....	12
WPIC 120.06	12
WPIC 18.10.....	10, 12
WPIC 35.23.02.....	12
WPIC 35.50.	12

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page</u>
RCW 9A.20.021(3).....	18
RCW 9A.36.031.....	9
RCW 9A.76.040.....	9, 18
